
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 2000001217 
Brian D. Bohannon  
1502 Edgewood Place  
Louisville, KY 40205 

December 05, 2019 -  
June 30, 2022 

Photographic 
Services 

$6,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for photographic services to the 
Supreme Court on an as-needed basis. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 2000001675 
Kentucky Administrative Office of the 
Courts  
1001 Vandalay Drive  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Opioid 
Prevention 
Training 

$491,100.00 Increase by $245,600.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort, State Opioid 
Response (KORE/SORII) grant 
funding to establish Responsive 
Education to Support Treatment in 
Opioid Recovery Efforts (RESTORE) 
to supply the courts with evidence-
based information regarding the best 
court practices to support treatment 
of opioid use disorder and other 
substance use disorders (OUD/SUD) 
and an extension of time to June 30, 
2022. 

Provide funds for effective training on the opioid 
epidemic for the judiciary, Kentucky Court of 
Justice (KCOJ) support staff, and court partners 
that enhances efforts for successful outcomes to 
the Opioid Use Disorder population. 

 

 

3. 2000002761 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
337 Peterson Service Building  
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Data 
Support 

$2,160,099.00 Increase by $224,701.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds to support 
the addition of two (2) Frankfort-
based technical staff to provide 
project management and system 
administration services for the 
Department to support the operation 
of community and facility-based 
behavioral health services. 

Provide funds for administration, technical 
support, and data management of the 
Management of Information / Research Systems 
and Data Support Services to the Department and 
its Facilities, which also includes data collection 
from the fourteen (14) Regional Community 
Mental Health Centers. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
4. 2000002942 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Hospital  
Operation &  
Management 

$80,478,166.00 Increase by $40,239,083.00;  
General Funds;  
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022 for 
the continued ongoing operation and 
management of Eastern State 
Hospital. 

Provide funds for the operation and management 
of Eastern State Hospital, which provides a full 
range of acute inpatient psychiatric services 
including assessments, evaluations, and 
treatment of patients. The Hospital consists of a 
total of 239 beds, including 195 beds in the acute 
care facility and forty-four (44) beds in the 
geriatric and acquired brain injury long term care 
facility. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
5. 2100001015 
National Foundation To End Hunger, Inc.  
1004 Duke Street  
Alexandria, VA 22314 

December 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Emergency 
Planning Services 

$310,000.00 Increase by $135,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for FY 22 
and an extension of time to June 30, 
2022. 

Provide funds for emergency preparedness plans 
for state and local agencies. This will reduce 
hunger and food insecurity, while promoting 
socialization and delaying the onset of health 
issues. 
 
Note: Non-Registered foreign corporation 
performing services solely in Virginia and 
exempt from Secretary. 

 

 

6. 2100001034 
Georgia Department of Human Services  
2 Peachtree Street NW, Suite 27  
Atlanta, GA 30303 

March 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Disaster 
Preparedness / 
Emergency 
Planning 

$70,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022 to 
continue services that will aide in 
preparing the aging network to 
respond to catastrophic emergencies 
and emergency preparedness plans. 

Provide funds to aid in preparing the aging 
network to respond to catastrophic emergencies, 
such as the current pandemic endured by all. The 
preparation process will include strategies and 
action plans that have been proven effective 
throughout the years and tested during the 
current pandemic. The purpose of the contractual 
agreement with Georgia's Division of Aging 
Services is multifaceted. It will help reduce hunger 
and food insecurity, promote socialization, and 
delay the onset of health issues caused by poor 
nutrition. The program is inclusive, geared toward 
older adults living in a low-income situation, 
minority, rural, those with limited English 
proficiency, and those at risk of institutionalization. 
The services provided through the approval of the 
contract include: Home-delivered meals, 
congregate meals, economic needs. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

3 

 

 
COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
7. 2000003128 
National Council for Community and 
Education Partnerships  
1331 H Street NW #900  
Washington, DC 20005 

July 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

GEAR UP 
KY 4.0 

$93,625.00 Increase by $45,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for services, programs, and 
materials; annual membership in the National 
Council for Community and Education 
Partnerships; membership in the College and 
Career Evaluation Consortium (CCREC); 
participation in the NCCEP District Leadership 
Institute; NCCEP College and Career Clubs 
Curricula; and NCCEP Study Labs. 

 

 

8. 2000003476 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Ovarian 
Cancer 
Screening 

$1,300,000.00 Increase by $800,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for FY22 and 
an extension of time to June 30, 
2022. 

Provide funds for free Ovarian Cancer screenings 
to Kentucky women. 

 

 

9. 2100000064 
Union College  
310 College Street  
Barbourville, KY 40906 

August 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Governors  
Emergency  
Ed Relief  
(GEER) 

$145,394.00 Increase by $99,940.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

The Governor's Emergency Education Relief 
Fund ('GEER") as authorized by Section 18002 of 
division B of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and 
Economic Security Act (CARES Act) has been 
awarded to Kentucky institutions of higher 
education to help address costs associated with 
the expansion of remote learning and support 
services, including enhancing the quality of 
programs, providing equitable access to 
programs, and increasing non-academic remote 
support systems for current and prospective 
students. Funding may also be used to support 
operational recovery, including costs related to 
planning, manpower, equipment and supplies as 
campuses prepare to reopen for in-person 
instruction. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
COUNCIL ON POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION 
10. 2100000490 
Board of Control for Southern Regional 
Education  
592 Tenth Street NW  
Atlanta, GA 30318-5790 

November 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Doctoral 
Scholars 

$100,000.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to partner with the Southern 
Regional Education Board (SREB) to support two 
slots in the SREB-State Doctoral Scholars 
Program. The goal is to increase the percentage 
of underrepresented minority scholars who earn 
the Ph.D. and seek careers as college and 
university faculty members. This arrangement will 
support one dissertation scholar at both the 
University of Kentucky and the University of 
Louisville, funded at $25,000 per University. 

 

 

11. 2100001061 
Kentucky Department of Education  
300 Sower Boulevard 5th Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

December 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Executive 
Director 

$261,000.00 Increase by $130,500.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for FY22 and 
an extension of time to June 30, 
2022. 

Provide funds for the services of Jennifer Fraker, 
an employee of KDE to serve as the Executive 
Director, K-12 Policies and Programs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
12. 2000001658 
Community Action Kentucky, Inc.  
101 Burch Court  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Home Energy 
Assistance 
Program 

$104,991,786.57 Increase by $7,000,000.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to allow for 
the year round heating/cooling 
program to continue through the end 
of SFY 21. 

Provide funds to administer Federal Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Programs through 
subcontracts with 23 statewide Community Action 
Agencies; an distribute Community Services 
Block Grant fund for administrative support 
services to all Community Action Agencies. These 
funds will be used to support activities that are 
designed to help low-income families and 
individuals. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
13. 2000001765 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Child 
Care 
Services 

$15,848,259.00 Increase by $1,500,000.00;  
Federal / Agency / Coronavirus 
Funds; 
Add Coronavirus Response and 
Relief Supplemental Appropriations 
Act (CRRSA) funds for supervision of 
funding to DPH to allow for trainings 
to child care providers focused on 
providing resiliency and trauma 
informed care training for children 
who have experienced trauma. 

Provide funds for coordination and leadership to 
support access to safe, affordable, quality child 
care for all families and support the professional 
development of child care providers and trainers. 
These supports include a statewide regional 
network of Child Care Resource and Referral 
services, which at a minimum include service 
designated in KRS 199.8992 and coordination of 
professional development delivery, attainment, 
and content initiatives to support Child Care and 
Development Fund programs. 

 

 

14. 2000003507 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Citizens  
Review 
Panel 

$12,809,131.00 Increase by $126,750.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to extend 
services for SFY 22. 

Provide services in regard to a Citizen's Review 
Panel, which is set up to determine whether State 
or local agencies are effectively discharging their 
child protection responsibilities. 

 

 

15. 2100001060 
Center for Human Entrepreneurship 
Solutions Group  
348 Main Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

December 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Building  
Bridges  
Initiative  
Training 

$189,640.00 Increase by $94,820.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 
This is a three-year project that is 
funded through the Office for Victims 
of Crimes under the Department of 
Justice grant award. 

Provide funds professional development and 
training and supportive services to private child 
care providers, which will enhance permanency, 
safety, well-being, and self-sufficiency for families 
and children in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
16. 2000002436 
Bullitt County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 768300  
Shepherdsville, KY 40165 

October 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Construction $25,400.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the construction of a leachate 
force main system at the Bullitt County landfill. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
17. 2100001039 
Commonwealth Office of Technology  
669 Chamberlin Avenue  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Elevation Data 
& Aerial 
Photography 

$250,000.00 Increase by $125,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 100% 
MODIFICATION 1 
Provide for FY 22 funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the acquisition of digital 
orthophotography and Light Detection and 
Ranging (LiDAR) data that covers an area of 
interest (AOI). These area's were designated by 
the Commonwealth Office of Technology's 
Geographic Information Systems Branch (GISB). 
Acquisition areas shall be defined using the 
Commonwealth's 5k Grid (5,000' x 5,000' tiles). 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
18. 1800000694 
City of Paducah  
P. O. Box 2267  
Paducah, KY 42002-2267 

June 30, 2021 -  
December 30, 2022 

Flood Control 
Pump Station 

$1,000,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and rehabilitate a main 
flood control pump station, including the 
replacement of pump plant discharge pipes, 
replace/recondition seven pumps and motors, 
replace sluice gate, install manual transfer switch, 
and a fuse disconnect switch and controls. 

 

 

19. 180000167 
The Appalachian Wildlife Foundation, Inc.  
1005 South Main Street, Suite 104  
Corbin, KY 40701 

January 30, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Appalachian  
Wildlife Center  
Infrastructure 

$1,784,798.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to design and construct one (1) 
100,000- gallon water storage tank, 26,000-
30,000 LF of six (6) 8-inch waterline, 1-2 booster 
pump stations, related appurtenances, and 
acquire remote telemetry equipment 

 

 

20. 1900002695 
Taylor County Fiscal Court  
203 North Court Street, Suite 10  
Campbellsville, KY 42718 

September 19, 2018 -  
September 01, 2021 

Trails & 
Facilities 

$88,350.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 1, 2021. 

Provide funds to construct three (3) miles of new 
nature trails to loop around HomePlace and 
connect to 6.5 miles of existing trails in the Tebb 
Bends Area. Project cost to include trailhead and 
trailside facilities. 

 

 

21. 1900003822 
The Appalachian Wildlife Foundation, Inc.  
1005 South Main Street, Suite 104  
Corbin, KY 40701 

December 31, 2019 -  
June 30, 2023 

Sewage 
Package 
Treatment 

$1,305,200.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2023. 

Provide funds to design and construct a sewage 
package treatment plant. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
22. 2100000168 
Bell County  
P. O. Box 339  
Pineville, KY 40977 

August 06, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Operations 
Reimbursement 

$689,141.00 Increase by $206,925.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for reimbursement of county 
operations. Project costs to include 
reimbursement to the county for retirement, 
insurance, workers compensation insurance, 
health insurance, and unemployment insurance. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR MEDICAID SERVICES 
23. 2000001529 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  
200 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Non-Emergency 
Medical 
Transportation 

$1,360,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add language to put Department of 
Medicaid Services (DMS) in 
compliance with Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS) 
guidelines. 

Provide funds to oversee the Non-Emergency 
Medical Transportation (NEMT) to Medicaid 
eligible recipients through the process of 
contracting with transportation providers in 
accordance with applicable sections of KRS 281, 
907 KAR 1:060 and 3:066. 

 

 

24. 2000002193 
Department of Education  
300 Sower Boulevard, 5th Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Administrative  
Services 

$70,000,000.00 Increase by $25,000,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds due COVID-
19 increasing administrative services. 

Provide a method of federal reimbursement for 
eligible Title XIX Medicaid outreach and 
administrative services performed by school 
districts for children determined to be at risk of 
needing health related services. 

 

 

25. 2000004447 
United Way of Kentucky, Inc.  
P. O. Box 4653  
Louisville, KY 40204 

September 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

2-1-1 
Contact 
Center 

$942,625.00 Increase by $447,303.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for the operation of the 2-1-1 
Contact Center for intake and referral functions of 
the Resource Engine and continued statewide 
expansion of the 2-1-1 services to be performed 
by the United Way of Kentucky, with the pilot 
program being introduced via United Way of the 
Bluegrass. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR NATURAL RESOURCES 
26. 1900002820 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2022 

Forestry  
Services 

$395,175.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for state and regional training and 
resources, including a menu of options for 
incorporating the upland oak conservation plan 
and management tools and resources into a multi-
state (KY, VA, TN, NC, AL, and AR) management 
and educational activities for both natural 
resource professionals and landowners. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
27. 2000001640 
Heartland Cares, Inc.  
1903 Broadway Street  
Paducah, KY 42001 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

HIV / AIDS 
Support 
Services 

$2,705,661.00 Increase by $50,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Add Federal Ending the HIV 
Epidemic (EHE) Grant Funds that 
were recently awarded to bring the 
contract in line with the FY22 budget. 

Provide funds for Human Immunodeficiency 
Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome core 
and support services to regional clients of the 
Ryan White "Part B" services through the Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired 
Immunodeficiency Syndrome. Kentucky 
HealthCare Coordinator Program Services shall 
be provided in the Pennyrile and Purchase 
regions, including Ballard, Caldwell, Calloway, 
Carlisle, Christian, Crittenden, Fulton, Graves, 
Hickman, Hopkins, Livingston, Lyon, McCracken, 
Marshall, Muhlenberg, Todd, and Trigg counties. 

 

 

28. 2000001873 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Health 
Related 

$112,550.00 Decrease by ($112,550.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Cancel the contract due to University 
of Louisville no longer needing 
funding to support the deliverables 
and scope of work for FY 22. 

Provide funds to enable Long Term Care facilities 
across Kentucky to enhance the preparedness 
level of each facility to increase overall 
preparedness, response, and recovery capacity of 
the healthcare system. 

 

 

29. 2100000282 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 16, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

COVID-19 
Testing 
Reimbursement 

$28,574,370.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022 to allow a continuation 
of services to support the 
performance of additional COVID 
testing services. 

Provide funds to reimburse the University of 
Kentucky for Community Based COVID-19 tests 
on non-insured and non-Medicaid eligible citizens 
of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
30. 2100000361 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

HIV / AIDS 
Project 

$226,198.00 Increase by $45,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to support required core Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus prevention components 
with demonstrated potential to substantially 
reduce new infections through testing, 
comprehensive prevention, condom distribution, 
and policy initiatives to address structural barriers. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
31. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

32. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, 
advertise, promote, or manufacture Kentucky 
Proud products with a direct farm impact for 
Kentucky producers. 

 

 

33. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

34. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by 
the Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
35. 2000001566 
Kenton County Fiscal Court  
303 Court Street, Room 207  
Covington, KY 41011 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Substance 
Abuse 

$821,250.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Raise the per diem to $10.00 from 
$9.00 effective July 1, 2021 due to 
2021 Regular Session House Bill 
556, Section 6(7)(b)(2). 

Provide funds for long-term residential substance 
abuse recovery program for state inmates housed 
in a facility utilizing a Pro-social Recovery Model. 

 

 

36. 2000001641 
Harlan County  
P. O. Box 956  
Harlan, KY 40831 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Alcohol and 
Drug Prevention 

$209,340.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Raise the per diem to $10.00 from 
$9.00 effective July 1, 2021 due to 
2021 Regular Session House Bill 
556, Section 6(7)(b)(2). 

Provide funds for the Harlan County Detention 
Center to provide a long-term residential 
substance abuse recovery program for state 
inmates housed in that facility utilizing a Pro-
social Recovery Model per the requirements of 
SB192. 

 

 

37. 2000001662 
Mason County  
221 Stanley Reed Court  
Maysville, KY 41056 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Substance 
Abuse 
Recovery 
Program 

$262,800.00 No increase or decrease;  
General / Agency Funds;  
Raise the per diem to $10.00 from 
$9.00 effective July 1, 2021 due to 
2021 Regular Session House Bill 
556, Section 6(7)(b)(2). 

Provide funds for a long-term residential 
substance abuse recovery program utilizing a pro-
social recovery model. 

 

 

38. 2000001665 
Shelby County Detention Center  
1000 Bobby Waits Lane  
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Alcohol and 
Drug Prevention 

$394,200.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Raise the per diem to $10.00 from 
$9.00 effective July 1, 2021 due to 
2021 Regular Session House Bill 
556, Section 6(7)(b)(2). 

Provide funds for a long-term residential 
substance abuse recovery program for state 
inmates housed in a facility utilizing a Pro-social 
Recovery Model. 

 

 

39. 2000001669 
Grant County Fiscal Court  
101 North Main Street  
Williamstown, KY 41097 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Substance 
Abuse 
Recovery 
Program 

$1,102,680.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Raise the per diem to $10.00 from 
$9.00 effective July 1, 2021 due to 
2021 Regular Session House Bill 
556, Section 6(7)(b)(2 

Provide funds for a long-term residential 
substance abuse recovery program utilizing a pro-
social recovery model. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

11 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
40. 2000003729 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2021 

Evaluation $58,977.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2021 due to COVID-19 
affecting the amount of participants 
anticipated and the need for 
additional time to complete the 
research with the anticipated 
participants. 

Provide funds to conduct an evaluation for the 
Kentucky Department of Corrections, Division of 
Addiction Services, KORE-funded project to 
expand medication assisted-treatment (MAT) in 
three prison sites. The evaluation approach can 
be described as a pre/post test design. The 
design includes baseline Criminal Justice 
Kentucky Treatment Outcome Study (CJKTOS) 
data as individuals enter treatment, and follow-up 
measures at 3 and 6 months post baseline for 
substance-using individuals in treatment and 
seeking MAT services using the Hazelden Core-
12 model. The evaluation has three primary 
objectives: (1) to describe client characteristics at 
treatment entry into MAT services; (2) to examine 
short-term project outcomes at 3-months based 
on intensity and duration of treatment; and (3) to 
examine longer term outcomes at 6 months post 
treatment entry. The evaluation will include a 
focus on the 3 tracks of the Core-12 treatment 
approach including no (MAT), Vivitrol, and 
buprenorphine. Data reporting requirements will 
be met through the (DOC) established Criminal 
Justice Kentucky Treatment Outcome Study 
(CJKTOS) and supplemented with Government 
Performance and Results Act (GPRA) measures. 

 

 

41. 2000003950 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2020 -  
December 31, 2021 

Research $103,929.84 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
December 31, 2021. 

Provide funds to conduct research through a 
collaborative effort between the Kentucky 
Department of Corrections (KYDOC), Spaulding 
University, and the University of Louisville 
Research Foundation, to assess posttraumatic 
stress disorder (PTSD) among correctional staff. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

12 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
42. 2100000406 
Green River Regional Educational  
230 Technology Way  
Bowling Green, KY 42101 

September 01, 2020 -  
June 29, 2021 

Improving 
Student 
Health 

$53,310.00 Decrease by ($18,190.00);  
Federal Funds;  
Decrease the amount of funds 
awarded due to the revised 
evaluation measures by the Center 
for Disease Control and less reporting 
time necessary to meet evaluation 
metrics with staff. 

Provide funds for multiple quality professional 
development events (in-person and virtual), 
technical assistance, and resource dissemination 
to assist schools with re-opening guidelines and 
strategies related to COVID-19, per the CDC 
cooperative agreement (1801). 

 

 

43. 2100001786 
Northern Kentucky University  
Nunn Drive  
Highland Heights, KY 41099 

March 25, 2021 -  
September 30, 2021 

Math Training 
Modules 

$280,562.00 Increase by $204,881.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide additional funds to fulfill the 
activities in the additional scope of 
work added to the contract. 

Provide funds to develop two complete online 
training modules and have contract math 
consultants deliver these online training modules 
over a 9-week period. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE JUSTICE 
44. 2100000141 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

October 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Supervision of  
Social Workers 

$42,500.00 Increase by $30,000.00;  
General Funds;  
Add funds due to additional 
Department of Juvenile Justice staff 
requiring supervision by a Kentucky 
Board of Social Work approved 
supervisor through June 30, 2022 
and for the inclusion of a University of 
Kentucky faculty supervisor for Fiscal 
Year 2021. 

Provide supervision of clinical social workers 
referred by the Department of Juvenile Justice 
pursuant to KRS 335.080(3) and KRS 335.100(3). 
Services shall include designating a supervisor to 
provide relevant, timely and appropriate 
supervision of clinical social workers; review 
assessment work; consult on cases; and provide 
direction for treatment planning as necessary. 

 

 

 
EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 
45. 2100001199 
The Center for Employment Security 
Education & Research  
444 North Capitol Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20001 

November 19, 2020 -  
September 30, 2021 

Technical 
Advisor 

$19,320.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2021. 

Provide funds for one technical advisor for the 
Unemployment Insurance Information Technology 
(IT) Replacement System. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

13 

 
KENTUCKY FISH AND WILDLIFE RESOURCES 
46. 2000004007 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 31, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Elk 
Study 

$259,000.00 Increase by $9,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for helicopter 
time to capture up to 10 more elk. 
Capturing non-pregnant cows has 
resulted in the need for more elk to 
deploy all of our VIT's for the 
research efforts. 

Provide funds to conduct adult and yearling cow 
elk fatality rates and elk calves survival estimate 
using elk collars and implant transmitters. 

 

 

47. 2000004058 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 10, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Physicals $12,618.00 Increase by $2,718.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Add funds to cover additional exams 
that were not anticipated at the time 
of the original contract execution. 

Provide funds to perform general physicals for the 
Kentucky Department of Fish and Wildlife 
Resources' law enforcement recruit applicants. 

 

 

 
MEDICAID SERVICES BENEFITS 
48. 2000001547 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet  
200 Mero Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Non-Emergency  
Medical  
Transportation 

$270,200,000.00 Increase by $1,000,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Add funds to cover final payment for 
FY21 based on the increased 
enrollment due to the pandemic. 

Provide funds for non-emergency medical 
transportation to Medicaid eligible recipients 
through the process of contracting with 
transportation broker or providers in accordance 
with applicable section of KRS 281, 907 and KAR 
1:060 and 3:066. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF HEALTH DATA AND ANALYTICS 
49. 2000002226 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Assister 
Outreach &  
Education 

$18,829,998.48 Increase by $10,414,999.24;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for Application Assister services for 
each of the eight (8) Medicaid managed care 
regions; educate consumers and facilitate 
enrollment for individuals and small employer 
groups on the Exchange; and conduct public 
outreach and education activities to raise 
awareness and reach underserved, vulnerable 
and difficult to access populations in Kentucky. 
The vendors selected for these services include 
Community Action Kentucky (Regions 1, 2, 4, 5, 
6, and 7); Kentuckiana Regional Planning and 
Development Agency (Region 3); and Kentucky 
Primary Care Association (Region 8). 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

14 

 

OFFICE OF HEALTH DATA AND ANALYTICS 
50. 2100000854 
Kentucky Personnel Cabinet  
501 High Street, 3rd Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

December 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

MyPurpose 
Personnel & 
Benefind 

$65,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to establish a mutually acceptable 
agreement between the parties governing the 
respective responsibilities and activities between 
the Cabinet for Health and Family Services 
(CHFS) Benefind Assisters Program and the 
Personnel Cabinet (Personnel) with regard to 
implementation of talent management-related 
functionality within the MyPURPOSE solution by 
Personnel on behalf of the CHFS Benefind 
Assisters Program. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
51. 2000001431 
Education and Workforce Development 
Cabinet  
300 Sower Boulevard 4th Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 05, 2021 

Fingerprinting 
Services 

$0.00 Decrease by ($314,400.00);  
Agency Funds; 
Cancel the contract. Services will now 
be done through the Kentucky State 
Police (KSP). 

Provide funds to facilitate the collection of live 
scan fingerprints from applicants for Long Term 
Health Care facilities. 

 

 

 
OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER 
52. 2100000450 
Department of Housing Building and 
Construction  
101 Sea Hero Road, Suite 100  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 15, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Inspections $10,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds for inspections of boilers and 
pressure vessels per KRS Chapter 236, 815 KAR 
Chapter 15, and the National Board Inspection 
Code (NBIC). 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
53. 2000002509 
Kentucky Division of Water  
300 Sower Boulevard, 3rd Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Environmental &  
Ecological 

$250,000.00 Increase by $130,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
the Scope of Work. 

Provide funds for a position dedicated to 
reviewing KYTC applications for Water Quality 
Certification. The dedicated position will improve 
efficiency and afford greater flexibility regarding 
changing priorities and schedules for KYTC 
projects. This will in turn improve more timely 
delivery of US Army Corps of Engineers permits 
that require certification of their actions by KDOW. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- JULY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

7/6/2021 
8:31 AM 
Tan 

15 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
54. 2100000742 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 18, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Digitization & 
Database 
Upgrade 

$66,623.80 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to prepare Kentucky Heritage 
Council (KHC) survey forms and associated 
documents (maps and photographs) for 
digitization as part of the KHC's transition from 
paper-based to electronic files. These activities 
will improve the quality of electronic materials and 
make them accessible to users of the KHC library. 

 

 


